a 5 percentage increase or decrease in the assumed first incurred loss development
factor for each line of business;

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed level of indirect claim

handling expenses; and

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line
of business.

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis of the premium liabilities include:

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed ultimate loss ratio for each

line of business in the calculation of the unexpired risk reserve (“URR”);

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed level of management
expense ratio for each line of business; and

 a 5 percentage point increase or decrease in the assumed PAD factor for each line

of business.

The sensitivity values shown for each assumption item are independent of changes to other
assumption items.  In practice a combination of adverse and favourable changes could occur.
The sensitivity results are not intended to capture all possible outcomes significantly more
adverse or favourable results are possible.

40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the financial year ended December 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

Claim liability sensitivity analysis

  Net

Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  180,725,821

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 184,716,515  176,735,127
First Incurred Development Factor3 181,311,874  180,094,001
Claim Handling Expenses4 195,249,936  166,201,707
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 186,844,298  174,607,345

Premium liability sensitivity analysis

  Net

Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium

liability
 42,309,533

Ultimate Loss Ratio 44,316,419  40,302,647
Management expense ratio 45,785,450  39,315,259
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 42,309,533  42,309,533

Change in claim liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  180,725,821

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 3,990,694  (3,990,694)
First Incurred Development Factor3 586,053  (631,820)
Claim Handling Expenses4 14,524,115  (14,524,114)
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 6,118,477  (6,118,476)

41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the financial year ended December 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

Change in premium liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium
   liability

42,309,533

Ultimate Loss Ratio 2,006,886  (2,006,886)
Management expense ratio 3,475,917  (2,994,274)
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 -  -

Percentage change in claim liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial claims liability  180,725,821

Initial Expected Loss Ratio2 2%  -2%
First Incurred Development Factor3 0%  0%
Claim Handling Expenses4 8%  -8%
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 3%  -3%

Percentage change in premium liability sensitivity analysis

  Net
Assumption +5%(1)  –5%(1)

Reported total actuarial premium
liability

42,309,533

Ultimate Loss Ratio 5%  -5%
Management expense ratio 8%  -7%
Provision for Adverse Deviation5 0%  0%

42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the financial year ended December 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.10 Insurance contract liabilities – Assumptions and sensitivities (cont’d)

Notes:

(1) Sensitivity analysis assesses impact of a +/ - 5% additive change in assumption.

(2) Initial expected loss ratio sensitivity analysis applies to 2018 accident year.

(3) First incurred development factor sensitivity assess impact of a +/ - 5%
multiplicative change in assumption.  The sensitivity applies to 2018 accident year.

(4) Claims handling expense assumption in sensitivity analysis assess the impact of a

change from X% to X% +5% and X% to X% - 5% of best estimate liability.